
 

 
 

Notice of meeting of  
 

Local Development Framework Working Group 
 
To: Councillors Reid (Chair), D'Agorne, Horton, Hyman, 

Macdonald, Merrett, Simpson-Laing, Waller and 
R Watson 
 

Date: Tuesday, 17 October 2006 
 

Time: 4.30 pm 
 

Venue: The Guildhall 
 

 
 

AGENDA 
 
 

1. Declarations of Interest   
 

At this point, members are asked to declare any personal or 
prejudicial interests they may have in the business on this agenda. 
 

2. Minutes  (Pages 1 - 2) 
 

To approve and sign the minutes of the meeting of the Local 
Development Framework Working Group held on 26 September 
2006. 
 

3. Public Participation   
 

At this point in the meeting, members of the public who have 
registered their wish to speak, regarding an item on the agenda or 
an issue within the remit of the Working Group, may do so.  The 
deadline for registering is 10 am on Monday 16 October 2006. 
 
 
 
 
 

 



 

4. Draft Supplementary Planning Guidance: Sustainable Design 
and Construction  (Pages 3 - 34) 
 

This report seeks a view from Members on the approach taken in 
the redrafted Supplementary Planning Guidance (SPG): 
Sustainable Design and Construction, before its goes forward to 
Planning Committee seeking approval for public consultation. 
 

5. Any other business which the Chair considers urgent under 
the Local Government Act 1972.   
 

Democracy Officer:  
 
Name: Simon Copley 
Contact details: 

• Telephone – (01904) 551078 

• E-mail – simon.copley@york.gov.uk 
 
 
 

For more information about any of the following please contact the 
Democracy Officer responsible for servicing this meeting: 
 

• Registering to speak 

• Business of the meeting 

• Any special arrangements 

• Copies of reports 
 
Contact details are set out above.  

 
 



City of York Council Minutes 

MEETING LOCAL DEVELOPMENT FRAMEWORK WORKING 
GROUP 

DATE 26 SEPTEMBER 2006 

PRESENT COUNCILLORS REID (CHAIR), D'AGORNE, 
HORTON, HYMAN, MACDONALD, MERRETT, 
SIMPSON-LAING, WALLER AND R WATSON 

  

 
10. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
The Chair invited Members to declare at this point any personal or 
prejudicial interests which they might have in the business on the agenda.  
No interests were declared. 
 

11. MINUTES  
 
RESOLVED: That the Minutes of the Local Development 

Framework Working Group meeting held on 24 August 
2006 be approved and signed by the Chair as a 
correct record. 

 
12. PUBLIC PARTICIPATION  

 
It was reported that there had been no registrations to speak under the 
Council’s Public Participation Scheme. 
 

13. DRAFT HOUSING MARKET ASSESSMENT  
 
Members received a report which provided an update on the issues raised 
by the Draft Housing Market Assessment (HMA), carried out by Fordham 
Research in June 2006, and recommended its publication as part of the 
evidence base for the Local Development Framework (LDF), until such 
time as the updated HMA was finalised.  The report also recommended the 
use of the findings regarding the required mix and type of dwellings for 
development control purposes in the context of policy H3c. 
 
The report presented two options for consideration: 
 

• Option 1 – To consider the issues raised by the draft HMA and 
publish the document as part of the evidence base for the LDF; 

• Option 2 – To await the findings of a final HMA, which assess the 
needs of particular groups and develops policy recommendations 
through a stakeholder exercise. 

 
Members commented on the need to ensure that the figures contained 
within the final HMA accurately reflect the present housing situation in York 
and take into account the changing needs of York residents. 

Agenda Item 2Page 1



 
Members also noted the growing number of European workers now living 
in the city and the need for more affordable housing. 
 
RESOLVED: (i) That the issues considered in the report be 

noted; 
 

(ii) That the LDFWG recommended that the  
Executive: 

 
• authorised the publication of the 2006 

draft Housing Market Assessment for use 
as part of the evidence base for the LDF, 
until such time as the updated HMA was 
finalised; 

 
• Used the findings of the HMA regarding 

the required mix and type of dwellings for 
development control purposes in the 
context of policy H3c. 

 
REASON:  (i) To update the Working Group; 

 
(ii) To allow the findings of the HMA to be used to 

inform the development of the LDF Core 
Strategy, Development Control Development 
Plan Document (DPD) and Allocations DPD, 
and to allow effective negotiations to deliver an 
appropriate mix and type of housing through the 
planning process. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
COUNCILLOR A REID 
Chair  
The meeting started at 4.00 pm and finished at 5.00 pm. 

Page 2



 

 

  

 

   

 
Meeting of Local Development Framework 
Working Group 

 
17th October 2006 

 
Report of the Director of City Strategy 
 

Draft Supplementary Planning Guidance: Sustainable Design and 
Construction 
 
Summary 
 

1. The purpose of this report is to seek a view from Members on the approach taken in 
the redrafted Supplementary Planning Guidance (SPG): Sustainable Design and 
Construction (attached as Annex A), before it goes forward to Planning Committee 
seeking approval for public consultation. 
 

Background 
 

2.  A report and earlier draft of the SPG was brought to the Local Development 
Framework (LDF) Working Group on 24 August 2006 for consideration.  The group 
concluded that the SPG needed to be strengthened to include specific targets.  In 
addition, it was suggested that the SPG was too long and generally needed re-
structuring.   As a result of these comments Officers have redrafted the SPG which 
is attached as Annex A.  The main changes to the document are: 

• reduction in the amount of text and explanations; 

• provision of minimum standards where appropriate for each section of the 
policy; and 

• extensive use of the most up to date guidance. 
 

Consultation 
 

3.  In addition to those consulted on the
[...]
 proposed that the standards used are drawn mainly from those developed by 
the Building Research Establishment.   
 

7.  For over a decade, the Building Research Establishment’s Environmental 
Assessment Method (BREEAM) has been used to assess the environmental 
performance of both new and existing buildings.  BREEAM assesses the 
performance of buildings in terms of site management, energy use, health and well-
being, pollution, transport, land use, ecology, materials and water.  Credits are then 
awarded in each of these areas according to performance.  These credits are 
weighted and combined to provide an overall rating for the development on a scale 
of PASS, GOOD, VERY GOOD or EXCELLENT. 
 

8.  Members need to consider whether they think the use of BREEAM is appropriate, 
and if so, what level of BREEAM standard we should require developers to achieve. 
 
Analysis  

9.  BREEAM is regarded by the UK construction and property sectors as the measure 
of best practice in environmental design and management.  BREEAM assessments 
cover a wide range of environmental issues and present the results in a way that is 
widely understood by those involved in property procurement and management.  

Page 4



 

Given the weight attached to the BREEAM standards by the construction industry 
and property sectors it is considered appropriate that they be used as minimum 
standards in the SPG.  
 

10.  Advice was sought from the BRE who advised that BREEAM ‘excellent’ was a very 
challenging standard.  Indeed it has proved very difficult for the Council’s EcoDepot 
to achieve this standard.  It would therefore seem appropriate to take a cautious 
approach at this stage and review this requirement as part of the policy development 
for the LDF.   
 

11.  Following advice from BRE it is proposed that the minimum standard is set at ‘very 
good’.  Applicants would need to provide clear evidence to the Local Planning 
Authority (LPA) as to why this could not be achieved, for example, site constraints.   
 
Option B 

12.  The introduction of specific minimum targets in the SPG, means that we need to 
consider whether these targets should apply to all developments.  Whilst it is 
considered appropriate to use the BREEAM standards for the reasons outlined 
above, it is also considered that it would be too onerous to require that all sizes and 
types of development comply with these standards.  For example, BREEAM 
standards would require all applications to provide 10% of their energy needs from 
on-site renewable resources.  This could be seen as excessive for developments 
which are small-scale or only involve an extension to an existing building.   
 

13.  It is therefore proposed in the SPG that whilst all applicants will still be required to 
submit a sustainability statement in line with GP4a, the length, detail and minimum 
standards that are required should be dependent on the size and type of 
development proposed.  This will reduce the burden on small-scale developments 
whilst still requiring them to consider sustainable design and construction issues.  
 

14. For the purposes of the SPG it is therefore proposed that development be divided 
into three different types and that the SPG provides clear guidance to applicants on 
what is required for each. The three categories are: 

 
(i) large-scale developments: development over 5 residential dwellings 

or over 500m2 for all other types of development; 
(ii) small-scale developments: developments of 4 dwellings or less, or 

development under 499m2 for all other types of development; or 
(iii) extensions to existing residential dwellings. 

 
Analysis 

15.  National policy guidance1 and the Building Research Establishment, advise that 
authorities should introduce a threshold when considering how to apply certain 
sustainability standards.  Research into the current practices of other local 
authorities and organisations such as English Partnerships shows that they apply 
different sustainability standards according to the size of development proposed.       
  

                                            
1
 Planning Policies for Sustainable Building - Guidance for Local Development Frameworks, Planning 

Officers Society, Enfield Council, Local Government Association, Planning Advisory Service, 
Constructing Excellence and WRAP, July 2006.  Copy available in the members library. 

Page 5



 

16.  One of the reasons why it would be inappropriate to require smaller-scale 
developments to meet the BREEAM standards is that it would place an undue 
financial cost on small-scale proposals.  To comply with the BREEAM standards 
applicants are required to appoint an accredited BREEAM assessor to carry out the 
assessment.  Although part of the fee charged by the BREEAM assessors is based 
on the size of the proposed development (for example for residential development, 
the fee charged is related to the house types and number of units), the majority of 
the fee is a set cost for all developments.  Therefore it may be seen as 
unreasonable to request a BREEAM assessment for small scale developments.   

 
17.  National guidance states that thresholds should be set in accordance with local 

conditions, therefore it is suggested that York uses a threshold of 5 new dwellings or 
500 square metres for consultation purposes to reflect the nature of development 
coming forward in York.   

 
18. Due to the additional cost imposed on the applicant through requiring a BREEAM 

assessment and the nature of applications in York it is considered appropriate to 
include a threshold in the SPG of 5 dwellings and 500m2 for all other development.  

 
19. Although only developments above this threshold will be required to meet the 

BREEAM standards, particular minimum standards have also been introduced for 
small-scale development where appropriate.  Namely for energy and water 
efficiency, site management and recycling.  We want to encourage all applicants to 
consider sustainable design and construction issues as part of their proposals, 
however, for certain types of development, such as extensions to existing residential 
dwellings, it is considered unreasonable to require them to meet similar standards to 
those requested for larger developments.  It is therefore proposed that domestic 
extensions are treated as a different type of development within the SPG.   
 

20. To reflect the above categories, the SPG is structured around the three types of 
development identified in paragraph 14 above and separate guidance is provided for 
each type.   
 

Corporate Priorities 
 

21. The draft SPG accords with the following corporate priorities: 

• decrease the tonnage of biodegradable waste and recyclable products going 
to landfill; 

• improve the actual and perceived condition and appearance of the city’s 
streets, housing estates and publicly accessible spaces; 

• improve the way the Council and its partners work together to deliver better 
services for the people who live in York; and 

• improve efficiency and reduce waste to free-up more resources. 
 

Implications 

22  The following implications have been assessed: 

• Financial - None 

Page 6



 

• Human Resources (HR)  - The work will be carried out within existing staff 
resources and includes the training of relevant staff and the Sustainability 
Officer’s time in dealing with enquiries. 

• Equalities - None      

• Legal - None 

• Crime and Disorder - None        

• Information Technology (IT) – None 

• Property - None 

• Other - None 

Risk Management 
 

23. In compliance with the Councils risk management strategy, there are no risks 
associated with the recommendations of this report. 

 

Recommendations 

24. That Members agree: 

1) subject to Members’ comments at the meeting, to recommend the SPG to 
Planning Committee for approval to be taken out for public consultation; 
and 

Reason: To implement policy GP4a of the Draft Local Plan incorporating 
the fourth set of changes. 

2) that the making of any incidental changes or other changes to the 
document necessary as a result of the recommendation of this report, are 
delegated to the Director of City Strategy and the Executive Member and 
Opposition Spokesperson for City Strategy. 

Reason: So that the report can progress through to Planning Committee. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 7



 

Contact Details 

Author: Chief Officer Responsible for the report: 
Bill Woolley 
Director of City Strategy 
City Strategy 
01904 55 1330 
 

Report Approved √ Date 09/10/06 

Kristina Peat 
Sustainability Officer 
Planning and Design 
01904 55 1666 
 
 
Rebecca Sheridan 
Assistant Development Officer 
City Development 
01904 55 1388 
 

 
 
 

Specialist Implications Officers 
 
None                                
 

All √ Wards Affected:   

 
 
For further information please contact the author of the report 

 
Background Papers: 
 

• Planning Policies for Sustainable Building (Guidance for Local Development Frameworks), 
July 2006, WRAP 

• www.bre.co.uk  

 
Annex: 
 
Annex 1: Consultation Draft Supplementary Planning Guidance on Sustainable 

     Design and Construction. 
 
 
  

Page 8



LDF Working Group

October 2006

Draft Supplementary 

Planning Guidance 

On Sustainable Design

and Construction 

City of York 

Page 9



* Draft SPG for LDF Working Group 17
th

 October 2006 – Appropriate graphics and photographs to 

follow in consultation version. 

Contents:          Page:

1. Introduction         2 

        

2. Policy Overview        2 

- Figure 1 – Policy GP4a (Sustainability)     3 

3. What will be expected from applicants?     4 

4. Large Scale Developments       5 

5. Small Scale Developments       13 

6. Domestic Extensions        19 

Appendix 1 – BREEAM        22 

Appendix 2 – Further advice       23 

Page 10



2

1. Introduction

1.1 This Supplementary Planning Guidance (SPG) supports policy GP4a (as set out in Figure 1) of the 

City of York Development Control Local Plan (2005). It provides guidance to applicants on 

preparing a sustainability statement as required in the policy. The level of detail required in the 

statement will be dependant on the size and type of development proposed. This SPG sets out in 

more detail what is expected from applicants, in terms of completing a sustainability statement. 

1.2 It is the Council’s objective to achieve development that has a low or positive environmental 

impact whilst maximising social, economic and environmental gains. This means encouraging 

positive and long term thinking when making decisions and taking account of a wide range of 

costs and benefits, including those which cannot be easily valued in monetary terms. The 

requirement under Policy GP4a for developers to submit a sustainability statement is a key part of 

ensuring these issues are considered as part of new development. 

2. Policy Overview

2.1 According to the Bruntland Commission 1982, sustainable development is widely known as:  

‘development that meets the needs of the present without comprising the 

ability of future generations to meet their own needs.’ 

2.2 The principle of sustainable development underpins many international and national policies – 

from The Kyoto Protocol on climate change to Planning Policy Statement Renewable Energy 

(PPS22).  The UK Government published an updated Sustainable Development Strategy, 

‘Securing the Future’ in March 2005.  The Strategy outlines that the goal of sustainable 

development is to be pursued in an integrated way through a sustainable, innovative and 

productive economy that delivers high levels of employment and a just society that promotes 

social inclusion, sustainable communities and personal well-being.  These wide range economic 

and social aims are to be progressed alongside protecting and enhancing the physical and natural 

environment and using resources and energy as efficiently as p
[...]
struction and throughout the use of the development.  Any waste generated 

through the development should be managed safely, recycled and/or reused.  The 

‘whole life’ costs of materials should be considered; 

f) minimise pollution, including that relating to air, water, land, light and noise; 

g) conserve and enhance natural areas and landscape features, provide both  formal and 

informal open space, wildlife areas and room for trees to reach full growth; 

h) maximise the use of renewable resources on development sites and seek to make use 

of renewable energy sources, such as heat exchangers and photovoltaic cells; 

i) Make adequate provision for the storage and collection of refuse and recycling.

3

Page 12



4

3. What will be expected from applicants?

3.1 As stated in policy GP4a, all developments will be required to submit a sustainability statement, 

which describes how the proposal fits with the criteria listed in the policy.  This SPG will be a 

material consideration in determining all planning applications. Therefore it is in the applicants 

best interest to use this guidance, and if necessary discuss the proposals with the Council at an 

early stage. 

3.2 The level of detail required in the sustainability statement will be dependent on the type and size 

of development proposed.  Therefore, for the purposes of this SPG, development has been split 

into three main types: 

i) large scale development: development over 5 residential dwellings or over 

500m2 for all other types of development (refer to section 4 of the SPG); 

ii) small scale development: developments of 4 dwellings or less, or development 

under 499m2 for all other types of development (refer to section 5 of the SPG); 

and

iii) domestic extensions: extensions to existing residential dwellings (refer to 

section 6 of the SPG). 

Page 13



4. Large Scale Developments

4.1 Applicants proposing developments over the threshold of 5 dwellings or 500m2, will be required 

t
[...]
technologies.

6.9 When addressing criterion h), the following questions should be considered: 

Have measures been taken to minimise the consumption of energy?

Have measures been taken to reduce water consumption?

Does the proposal provide renewable energy on-site?

Recycling:

Policy GP4a: i) Development should make adequate provision for the storage and

collection of refuse and recycling. 

6.10 When addressing criterion i), the following questions should be considered: 

Has space been provided to store materials that can be recycled? 

Has space been provided to store composting organic waste? 

Further Advice: 

6.11 For further advice please refer to Appendix 2.

21

Page 30



22

Appendix 1 – BREEAM

What is BREEAM? 

A1 For over a decade, the Building Research Establishment's Environmental Assessment Method 

(BREEAM) has been used to assess the environmental performance of both new and existing 

buildings. It is regarded by the UK's construction and property sectors as the measure of best 

practice in environmental design and management.  BREEAM assessments cover a wide range of 

environmental issues and present the results in a way that is widely understood by those involved 

in property procurement and management. 

A2 BREEAM assessments cover a range of building types, including, offices; homes (known as 

EcoHomes); industrial units; retail units; schools; leisure centres; and laboratories.  BREEAM 

assesses the performance of buildings in the following areas: 

management: overall management policy, commissioning site management and procedural 

issues

energy use: operational energy and carbon dioxide (CO2) issues 

health and well-being: indoor and external issues affecting health and well-being 

pollution: air and water pollution issues 

transport: transport-related CO2 and location-related factors 

land use: greenfield and brownfield sites 

ecology: ecological value conservation and enhancement of the site 

materials: environmental i
[...]
ge 33



Page 34

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Minutes
	4 Draft Supplementary Planning Guidance: Sustainable Design and Construction
	Annex 1




Minutes of the meeting


City of York Council Minutes 

MEETING LOCAL DEVELOPMENT FRAMEWORK WORKING 
GROUP 

DATE 17 OCTOBER 2006 

PRESENT COUNCILLORS REID (CHAIR), D'AGORNE, 
HORTON, MACDONALD, MERRETT, SIMPSON-
LAING, WALLER AND R WATSON 

APOLOGIES COUNCILLOR HYMAN 

IN ATTENDANCE COUNCILLOR VASSIE 

 
14. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
The Chair invite Members to declare at this point any personal or 
prejudicial interests they might have in the business on the agenda.  Cllr 
Merrett declared a personal, non-prejudicial interest in agenda item 4 
(Minute 17 applies) in respect of any discussion regarding cycling issues, 
as an honorary member of the CTC and a member of Cycling England. 
 

15. MINUTES  
 
RESOLVED: That the minutes of the Local Development Framework 

Working Group meeting held on 26 September 2006 be 
approved and signed by the Chair as a correct record, 
subject to the inclusion of certain comments made by Cllr 
Merrett in respect of the draft Housing Market Assessment 
(Minute 13 refers), the detail of these comments to be agreed 
with the Chair prior to the minutes being revised and signed. 

 
16. PUBLIC PARTICIPATION / COMMENTS OF ENERGY CHAMPION  

 
It was reported that there had been no registrations to speak at the 
meeting under the Council’s Public Participation Scheme.  
 
With the permission of the Chair, Cllr Vassie commented on agenda item 4 
(Draft Supplementary Planning Guidance (SPG): Sustainable Design and 
Construction), in his capacity as Energy Champion. He welcomed the 
amendments to the SPG but expressed concern that the proposal to 
introduce a 5-dwelling threshold might exempt some developments from 
the SPG requirements altogether and might encourage developers to 
submit multiple applications. He recommended a phased introduction of 
the SPG requirements and suggested that the SPG also include a section 
on sustainable drainage. 
 
 
 
 
 



17. DRAFT SUPPLEMENTARY PLANNING GUIDANCE: SUSTAINABLE 
DESIGN AND CONSTRUCTION  
 
Members considered a report which sought their views on the approach 
taken in the re-drafted Supplementary Planning Guidance (SPG): 
Sustainable Design and Construction, prior to its referral to the Planning 
Committee to seek approval for public consultation. 
 
The SPG, attached as Annex A to the report, had been re-drafted to take 
account of comments received on the earlier draft, considered by the 
Group on 24 August.  In accordance with Members’ recommendations, the 
new draft included minimum standards in relation to Policy GP4a.  The 
report outlined the following options in respect of these standards: 
Option A – to adopt the Building Research Establishment’s Environmental 
Assessment Method (BREEAM), the minimum standard to be set at “very 
good” and applicants to provide clear evidence as to why this could not be 
met. 
Option B – to adopt the BREEAM standards as above but the length, 
detail and minimum standards required in the sustainability statement 
submitted under GP4a to be dependent upon the size and type of 
development.   
 
The draft SPG took the approach set out in Option B, in line with national 
policy guidance and advice from the BRE.  The latter advised that 
authorities should introduce a threshold when considering how to apply 
sustainability standards, to avoid placing undue costs on small 
developments.  A threshold of 5 new dwellings or 500 square metres was 
proposed.  Developments below this threshold would not require a 
BREEAM assessment but must still take account of sustainability issues. 
 
Members discussed the proposals and agreed that the draft SPG should 
be amended in order to: 

• Ensure that the questions to developers were appropriately worded, 
i.e. expressed as open questions where necessary. 

• Exclude extensions from the BREEAM requirements and include 
more user-friendly information in the SPG for the benefit of the 
general public 

• Clarify that the SPG applies to commercial as well as residential 
developments. 

• Make it clear that, although the BREEAM minimum standard had 
been set at “very good”, developments meeting a higher standard 
would be welcomed and the Council would remain open to raising 
the standard in future to take account of technological 
advancements. 

• Reduce the threshold for meeting BREEAM standards to a single 
dwelling on all items that would not incur significant additional costs. 

• Make reference to requirements in respect of sustainable urban 
drainage. 

• Require the optimum use of south facing roofs for solar generation 
facilities.  [Added at the meeting on 7/11/06.] 

 
It was also suggested that consideration be given to: 



• Revising paragraph 4.34 of the SPG in order to maximise the 
opportunities for site renewable energy generation; 

• Including more detailed requirements in respect of trees; 

• Cross-referencing the SPG to the eco footprint targets in the 
Council’s Community Plan. 

 
Officers also undertook to consider comments on the SPG received by e-
mail from Barry Otley and circulated to Members before the meeting, and 
detailed Member comments.  [As amended at the meeting on 7/11/06.] 

 
RESOLVED: (i) That, subject to the above comments, the SPG be 

referred to the Planning Committee with a recommendation 
that it be taken out to public consultation. 

 
REASON: To implement Policy GP4a of the Draft Local Plan 

incorporating the fourth set of changes. 
 
 (ii) That the making of any incidental changes or other 

changes to the document necessary as a result of the 
recommendation of this report be delegated to the Director of 
City Strategy and the Executive Member and Shadow 
Executive Member for City Strategy. 

 
REASON: So that the report can progress through to Planning 

Committee. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
COUNCILLOR A REID 
Chair  
The meeting started at 4.30 pm and finished at 5.50 pm. 


